

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Virginia James,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil No.: 1:12-cv-01451
)	
v.)	Three-Judge Court Requested
)	
Federal Election Commission,)	<u>Oral Argument Requested</u>
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii.
Table of Authorities.....	iii.
Introduction	1.
Facts.....	1.
Argument.....	3.
I. Standard for preliminary injunction.....	3.
II. Ms. James will likely succeed on the merits.....	3.
A. Legal landscape and historical background.....	4.
B. <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> and <i>McConnell v. FEC</i>	6.
III. Standard of review for aggregate contribution limits	10.
IV. The aggregate contribution limit of \$46,200 to candidate committees is not closely drawn to a sufficiently important governmental interest.....	13.
A. 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)(A), as applied, is not rationally related to a legitimate governmental interest.....	16.
V. If this Court does not issue a preliminary injunction, Ms. James will suffer irreparable harm, but the FEC will not suffer irreparable harm if the injunction is granted	17.
VI. If this Court issues a preliminary injunction, it will further the public interest in protecting the First Amendment.	20.
Conclusion.....	21.

Table of Authorities

Cases

Acierno v. New Castle Cnty., 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994) 21

ACLU v. Reno, 929 F.Supp. 824 (E.D.Pa. 1996) 21

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar,
612 F. Supp. 2d 1(D.D.C. 2009) 3

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) passim

Carey v. FEC, 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011) 3

Carroll v. Princess Anne, 393 U.S. 175 (1968) 18

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 3

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 3

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 18

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., 459 U.S. 197 (1982)..... 10

FEC v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 16

Florida Businessmen for Free Enterprise v. Hollywood,
648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 18

Green v. Kennedy, 309 F. Supp. 1127 (D.D.C. 1970) 20

Hohe v. Casey, 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 21

Joelner v. Village of Wash. Park, 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) 18

K.H. Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 21

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) passim

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 10

Nat’l Ass’n. Of Farmworkers Org’s v. Marshall,
 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 20
Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) 11-13
Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....6, 12-13
SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 1
Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Fed’n, 300 U.S. 515 (1937) 20
Wood v. Georgia, 370 U.S. 375 (1962)..... 18
Yankus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) 20

Statutes, Rules and Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim
 Federal Election Campaign Act (“FECA”)
 Pub.L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972)..... 7
 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A)..... 2, 5
 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3) passim.
 2 U.S.C. § 441i(a), (b), (d)-(f) 9
 11 C.F.R. § 110.5(b)(3)-(4) 2
 76 Fed. Reg. 8368 (Feb. 14, 2011).....2, 5, 14-15

Other Authorities

CPI Inflation Calculator, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
 http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm 7
 Federal Election Commission Data, Individual Contributions
 for Virginia James, Jan. 1 2011, to Aug. 30, 2012 1
